� the designation of certain investments in equity instruments not held for trading as at fair value through other
comprehensive income (FVOCI); and

� for financial liabilities designated as at FVTPL, the determination of whether presenting the effects of
changes in the financial liability�s credit risk in other comprehensive income (OCI) would create or enlarge
an accounting mismatch in profit or loss.

ING continues to test and refine the new accounting processes, internal controls and governance framework
necessitated by the adoption of IFRS 9. Therefore the estimation of the IFRS 9 impact has changed slightly compared
to what was presented in the Annual Report 2017 on Form 20-F of ING Group.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition
to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018.

ING Group Report on Form 6-K for the period ended 30 June 2018 - Unaudited 18

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

Notes to the accounting policies - continued

Reconciliation of carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application
of IFRS 9

Ref

Carrying amount
31 December
2017 IAS 39 Reclassfication1 Remeasurement

Carrying
amount 1
January
2018
IFRS 9

Cash and balances with central banks 21,989 3 21,992
Loans and advances to banks 28,811 (122) 2 28,691
Trading assets E 116,748 (51,264) 65,484
Non-trading derivatives 2,231 577 2,808
Loans and advances at fair value through
profit or loss C, E 2,500 54,092 31 56,623
Debt securities at fair value through profit
or loss C 1,738 1,487 (96) 3,129
Equity securities at fair value through
profit or loss D 4 184 16 204
Available-for-sale A,C,D 69,730 (69,730) 0 0
Debt securities at fair value through other
comprehensive income A 0 30,459 (22) 30,437
Equity securities at fair value through
other comprehensive income D 0 3,800 0 3,800
Loans and advances at fair value through
other comprehensive income B 0 3,131 233 3,364
Securities at amortised cost A 9,343 39,975 (838) 48,480
Loans and advances to customers B,C 571,909 (8,372) (761) 562,776
Other assets (financial and non-financial) 18,875 (4,220) 300 14,955

Total assets 843,878 �  (1,135) 842,743

Deposits from banks 36,821 108 36,929
Customer deposits 539,828 53 539,881
Trading liabilities E 73,596 (35,362) 0 38,234
Non-trading derivatives 2,331 326 0 2,657
Financial liabilities designated at fair
value through profit or loss E 11,215 37,264 0 48,479
Other liabilities (financial and
non-financial) 18,889 (3,370) (77) 15,442
Deb securities in issue 96,086 740 96,826
Subordinated loans 15,968 241 16,209

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 35

Total liabilities 794,734 �  (77) 794,657

1 Includes the reclassification of accrued interest from other assets and other liabilities to the corresponding balance
sheet item of the host contract.

ING Group�s accounting policies on the classification of financial instruments under IFRS 9 are set out in note 1b. As a
result of the combined application of the business model analysis and solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI)
test, the classification and measurement of the following portfolios has changed:

A. The available-for-sale (AFS) investment portfolio, was split into a portfolio classified at amortised cost (AC) and
a portfolio at FVOCI. The reclassification from AFS to AC resulted in a reduction of the unrealised revaluation

[…]

Investments are classified as Financial Assets at FVOCI or Securities at amortised cost.

ING Group Report on Form 6-K for the period ended 30 June 2018 - Unaudited 20

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

Notes to the accounting policies - continued

Impairment

As a result of the new IFRS 9 impairment requirements, the loan loss provisions (LLP) increased by EUR 795 million.

The following table reconciles:

� the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and provisions for loan
commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 �Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and
Contingent Assets� as at 31 December 2017; to

� the opening expected credit loss (ECL) allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.
Reconciliation of impairment allowance in accordance with IAS 39 to opening ECL allowance in accordance
with IFRS 9

Allowance on:

31 December
2017
(IAS 39
/ IAS 37) Reclassfication Remeasurement

1 January
2018
(IFRS
9)

Loans and advances to banks 8 0 (2) 6
Available-for-sale/Held-to-maturity debt
investment securities and under IAS 39
reclassified to Securities at amortised cost
under IFRS 9 0 0 5 5
Loans and advances to customers 4,515 (8) 761 5,269
Available-for-sale debt securities under IAS
39/financial assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9 0 0 20 20
Loans and advances to customers under IAS
39/ Loans and advances to customers at
FVOCI under IFRS 9 0 8 0 8
Loan commitments and financial guarantee
contracts issued 105 0 11 116

Total 4,628 0 795 5,423

The split of the ECL to different stages of ING Group�s portfolio is further detailed in the table below. The increase in
the level of impairments due to the IFRS 9 transaction is mainly the result of IFRS 9 Stage 2 loans for which life time
expected credit losses were calculated.

IFRS 9 transition impact impairments as at 1 January 20181

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 39

In millions of euros IAS 39 LLP IFRS 9 impairment stages
IFRS 9

ECL increase IFRS 9 ECL
Incurred but Not Reported
(IBNR) 726

Stage 1 � 12 month ECL
81 438

Stage 2 � Lifetime ECL 586 955
Individually assessed

[…]

6 month period Controlling
1 January to 30 June 2018 Income Expenses Taxation interests Net result1
Net result IFRS attributable to equity holder of the
parent 8,883 5,232 995 51 2,605
Remove impact of:
Insurance other2 18 19
Adjustment of the EU �IAS 39 carve-out3 (75) (26) (50)

Underlying result4 8,940 5,232 1,021 51 2,636

1 Net result, after tax and non-controlling interests.
2 Insurance Other comprises the net result relating to warrants on the shares of Voya Financial and NN Group. On

18 March 2018 ING sold it�s remaining part of warrants on the shares of Voya Financial.
3 ING prepares the Form 6-K in accordance with IFRS-IASB. This information is prepared by reversing the hedge

accounting impacts that applied under the EU �carve-out� version of IAS 39. For the underlying result, the impact
of the carve-out is re-instated as this is the measure at which management monitors the business.

4 Underlying figures are derived from figures according to IFRS by excluding the impacts from divestments,
special items, Insurance Other, and EU �IAS 39 carve-out�.

ING Group Total

6 month period ING Other Total Legacy
1 January to 30 June 2018 Bank N.V. Banking1 Banking Insurance Total
Underlying income
� Net interest income 6,864 (19) 6,845 6,845
� Net fee and commission income 1,379 1,378 1,378
� Total investment and other income 711 6 717 717

Total underlying income 8,953 (13) 8,940 8,940
Underlying expenditure
� Operating expenses 5,040 (7) 5,032 5,032
� Additions to loan loss provision 200 200 200

Total underlying expenditure 5,240 (7) 5,232 5,232

Underlying result before taxation 3,713 (5) 3,708 3,708

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 81

Taxation 1,026 (5) 1,021 1,021
Non-controlling interests 51 51 51

Underlying net result 2,636 (1) 2,636 2,636
Insurance Other2 19 19
Adjustment of the EU �IAS 39 carve-out (50) (50) (50)

Net result IFRS attributable to equity holder of the parent 2,587 (1) 2,586 19 2,605

1 Comprises for the most part the funding charges of ING Group N.V. (Holding)
2 Insurance Other comprises the net result relating to warrants on the shares of Voya Financial and NN Group. On

18 March 2018 ING sold it�s remaining part of warrants on the shares of Voya Financial.

ING Group Report on Form 6-K for the period ended 30 June 2018 - Unaudited 43

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 82

Table of Contents

Segment reporting - continued

Reconciliation between IFRS and Underlying income, expenses and net result

Non-
6 month period Controlling
1 January to 30 June 2017 Income Expenses Taxation interests Net result1
Net result IFRS attributable to equity holder of the parent 9,534 5,284 1,226 44 2,980
Remove impact of:
Insurance Other2 (64) (64)
Adjustment of the EU �IAS 39 carve-out�3 670 204 466

Underlying result4 8,928 5,284 1,022 44 2,578

1 Net result, after tax and non-controlling interests.
2 Insurance Other comprises the net result relating to warrants on the shares of Voya Financial and NN Group. On

18 March 2018 ING sold it�s remaining part of warrants on the shares of Voya Financial.
3 ING prepares the Form 6-K in accordance with IFRS-IASB. This information is prepared by reversing the hedge

accounting impacts that applied under the EU �carve-out� version of IAS 39. For the underlying result, the impact
of the carve-out is re-instated as this is the measure at which management monitors the business.

4 Underlying figures are derived from figures according to IFRS by excluding the impacts from divestments,
special items, Insurance Other, and EU �IAS 39 carve-out�.

ING Group Total

6 month period ING Other Total Legacy
1 January to 30 June 2017 Bank N.V. Banking1 Banking Insurance Total
Underlying income
� Net interest income 6,756 (45) 6,711 6,711
� Net fee and commission income 1,397 1,396 1,396
� Total investment and other income 810 10 820 820

Total underlying income 8,963 (35) 8,928 8,928
Underlying expenditure
� Operating expenses 4,908 14 4,922 4,922
� Additions to loan loss provision 362 362 362

Total underlying expenditure 5,269 14 5,284 5,284

Underlying result before taxation 3,693 (50) 3,644 3,644
Taxation 1,038 (16) 1,022 1,022

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 83

Non-controlling interests 44 44 44

Underlying net result 2,612 (33) 2,578 2,578
Special items
Insurance Other² (64) (64)
Adjustment of the EU �IAS 39 carve-out� 466 466 466

Net result IFRS attributable to equity holder of the
parent 3,078 (33) 3,044 (64) 2,980

1 Comprises for the most part the funding charges of ING Groep N.V. (Holding).
2 Insurance Other comprises the net result relating to warrants on the shares of Voya Financial and NN Group.

ING Group Report on Form 6-K for the period ended 30 June 2018 - Unaudited 44

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 84

Table of Contents

Segment reporting - continued

c. Banking activities

Segments Banking by line of business

Retail Corporate
6 month period Nether- Retail Retail Retail Wholesale Line Total
1 January to 30 June 2018 lands Belgium GermanyOther C&G Banking Banking Banking
Underlying income
� Net interest income 1,755 898 857 1,310 1,922 105 6,845
� Net fee and commission income 320 201 93 212 553 (1) 1,378
� Total investment and other income 192 114 10 61 389 (49) 717

Total underlying income 2,267 1,213 960 1,583 2,864 54 8,940
Underlying expenditure
� Operating expenses 1,078 903 524 1,001 1,386 139 5,032
� Additions to loan loss provision -51 78 13 121 39 200

Total underlying expenditure 1,028 982 537 1,122 1,425 139 5,232

Underlying result before taxation 1,239 231 423 460 1,439 (85) 3,708
Taxation 307 71 137 116 369 21 1,021
Non-controlling interests 6 1 36 8 51

Underlying net result 933 153 285 308 1,061 (105) 2,636

Insurance other 19 19
Adjustment of the EU �IAS 39 carve-out� (50) (50)

Net result IFRS 933 153 285 308 1,012 (86) 2,605

Segments Banking by line of business

Retail Corporate
6 month period Nether- Retail Retail Retail Wholesale Line Total
1 January to 30 June 2017 lands Belgium GermanyOther C&G Banking Banking Banking
Underlying income
� Net interest income 1,778 945 821 1,199 1,896 71 6,711
� Net fee and commission income 301 229 99 193 577 (3) 1,396
� Total investment and other income 114 125 (2) 85 661 (162) 820

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 85

Total underlying income 2,193 1,298 918 1,477 3,134 (93) 8,928
Underlying expenditure
� Operating expenses 1,121 872 514 890 1,373 152 4,922
� Additions to loan loss provision 29 49 6 107 170 1 362

Total underlying expenditure 1,150 922 520 996 1,543 153 5,284

Underlying result before taxation 1,043 377 398 481 1,591 (246) 3,644
Taxation 262 123 134 118 438 (53) 1,022
Non-controlling interests 3 1 32 7 44

Underlying net result 781 251 264 331 1,145 (193) 2,578

Insurance other (64) (64)
Adjustment of the EU �IAS 39 carve-out� 466 466

Net result IFRS 781 251 264 331 1,611 (257) 2,980

ING Group Report on Form 6-K for the period ended 30 June 2018 - Unaudited 45

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 86

Table of Contents

Segment reporting - continued

Geographical segments Banking

Wholesale
Other Banking

6 month period Nether- Challen- Growth Rest of Total
1 January to 30 June 2018 lands Belgium Germany gers Markets World Other Banking
Underlying income
� Net interest income 2,273 1,044 1,117 847 785 677 102 6,845
� Net fee and commission income 471 252 117 129 164 247 (1) 1,378
� Total investment and other income 217 200 13 16 120 197 (46) 717

Total underlying income 2,960 1,496 1,248 991 1,069 1,121 54 8,940
Underlying expenditure
� Operating expenses 1,454 1,051 594 584 596 608 146 5,032
� Additions to loan loss provision (111) 67 51 67 85 40 200

Total underlying expenditure 1,343 1,119 645 651 681 648 146 5,232

Underlying result before taxation 1,617 377 603 341 389 473 (91) 3,708
Taxation 398 103 204 109 83 105 18 1,021
Non-controlling interests 6 1 44 51

Underlying net result 1,219 268 398 231 261 367 (109) 2,636

Insurance Other 19 19
Adjustment of the EU �IAS 39 carve-out� 49 (35) (53) (10) (50)

Net result IFRS 1,268 233 344 222 261 367 (91) 2,605

Geographical segments Banking

Wholesale
Other Banking

6 month period Nether- Challen- Growth Rest of Total
1 January to 30 June 2017 lands Belgium Germany gers Markets World Other Banking
Underlying income
� Net interest income 2,256 1,079 1,050 748 742 763 72 6,711
� Net fee and commission income 448 288 125 113 161 264 (3) 1,396
� Total investment and other income 229 294 9 28 122 194 (55) 820

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 87

Total underlying income 2,933 1,661 1,184 889 1,025 1,221 14 8,928
Underlying expenditure
� Operating expenses 1,474 1,122 571 509 551 538 157 4,922
� Additions to loan loss provision 6 78 2 97 110 69 1 362

Total underlying expenditure 1,480 1,200 573 606 661 607 157 5,284

Underlying result before taxation 1,453 462 611 283 364 614 (143) 3,644
Taxation 365 161 204 85 79 174 (47) 1,022
Non-controlling interests 3 1 40 44

Underlying net result 1,088 297 406 198 245 441 (96) 2,578

Insurance Other (64) (64)
Adjustment of the EU �IAS 39 carve-out� 299 74 118 (25) 466

Net result IFRS 1,387 371 524 173 245 441 (160) 2,980

IFRS statements of financial position by segment are not reported internally to, and not managed by, the chief
operating decision maker.

ING Group Report on Form 6-K for the period ended 30 June 2018 - Unaudited 46

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 88

Table of Contents

Additional notes to the condensed consolidated interim accounts

21 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The following table presents the estimated fair values of ING Group�s financial assets and liabilities. Certain items per
the statement of financial position are not included in the table, as they do not meet the definition of a financial asset
or liability. The aggregation of the fair values presented below does not represent, and should not be construed as
representing, the underlying value of ING Group.

Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

Statement of

Estimated fair value
financial position

value
30 31 30 31
June December June December
2018 2017 2018 2017

Financial assets
Cash and balances with central banks 38,276 21,989 38,276 21,989
Loans and advances to banks 31,754 28,911 31,627 28,811
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
� trading assets 63,817 116,748 63,817 116,748
� non-trading derivatives 2,743 2,231 2,743 2,231
� assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit
or loss 82,168 n/a 82,168 n/a
� assets designated as at fair value through profit or loss 2,775 4,242 2,775 4,242
Investments
� available-for-sale n/a 69,730 n/a 69,730
� held-to-maturity n/a 9,378 n/a 9,343
Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income
� equity securities 3,667 n/a 3,667 n/a
� debt securities 24,968 n/a 24,968 n/a
� loans and advances 2,865 n/a 2,865 n/a
Securities at amortised cost 49,551 n/a 48,966 n/a
Loans and advances to customers 600,493 588,998 584,714 571,909
Other assets1 9,620 11,744 9,620 11,744

912,698 853,971 896,208 836,747
Financial liabilities
Deposits from banks 39,109 36,868 38,776 36,821
Customer deposits 557,255 540,547 556,711 539,828
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
� trading liabilities 42,711 73,596 42,711 73,596

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 89

� non-trading derivatives 3,041 2,331 3,041 2,331
� designated as at fair value through profit or loss 65,122 11,215 65,122 11,215
Other liabilities2 12,434 14,488 12,434 14,488
Debt securities in issue 116,883 96,736 116,099 96,086
Subordinated loans 16,345 16,457 16,225 15,968

852,900 792,238 851,119 790,333

1 Other assets do not include, among others: (deferred) tax assets, net defined benefit asset, inventory, property
development and obtained from foreclosures.

2 Other liabilities do not include, among others: (deferred) tax liabilities, net defined benefit and related employee
benefit liabilities, reorganisation and other provisions and other taxation and social security contributions.

ING Group Report on Form 6-K for the period ended 30 June 2018 - Unaudited 47